
RegionSocial ClassAgeGender
Wales

&North
Scot-SouthEng-Mid-South
landWestlandlandsEastDEC2C1AB65+55-6445-5435-4425-3418-24FemaleMaleTotal

90143249260260254176226346183197205189157715534491002Unweighted base

881412472632632402102912612081491691991591195214811002Weighted base

3362111991369684131131876574897453212229442On tackling economic
38%44%45%38%52%40%40%45%50%42%44%44%45%47%44%41%48%44%problems

527512615411513411415312111081891007964287236523On tackling
59%53%51%59%44%56%54%53%47%53%54%53%50%50%54%55%49%52%environmental issues

3510101110127811361063221638Don't know
3%3%4%4%4%4%6%2%3%5%2%3%5%4%2%4%3%4%

Page 1

Environment Survey
CATI Fieldwork : June 27th-29th 2008

Absolutes/col percents
Table 1
Q.1 Bearing in mind growing global economic problems on the one hand growing environmental problems including global warming on the other, where
do you think the governments main priorities should now lie?
Base: All respondents
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RegionSocial ClassAgeGender
Wales

&North
Scot-SouthEng-Mid-South
landWestlandlandsEastDEC2C1AB65+55-6445-5435-4425-3418-24FemaleMaleTotal

90143249260260254176226346183197205189157715534491002Unweighted base

881412472632632402102912612081491691991591195214811002Weighted base

4895156176160155118191171131919213210584346289635Support
55%67%63%67%61%65%56%66%66%63%61%55%67%66%70%66%60%63%

384386829880879585745673605034164183346Oppose
43%31%35%31%37%33%41%33%32%36%37%43%30%31%28%31%38%35%

23655565532464211921Don't know
2%2%2%2%2%2%3%2%2%2%2%2%3%2%1%2%2%2%
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Table 2
Q.2 Generally speaking would you support or oppose the introduction of green taxes, designed to discourage things that are harmful to the environment?
Base: All respondents
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RegionSocial ClassAgeGender
Wales

&North
Scot-SouthEng-Mid-South
landWestlandlandsEastDEC2C1AB65+55-6445-5435-4425-3418-24FemaleMaleTotal

90143249260260254176226346183197205189157715534491002Unweighted base

881412472632632402102912612081491691991591195214811002Weighted base

254271868079588185585153634137148155303Introduce green taxes
28%30%29%33%30%33%27%28%33%28%35%31%32%26%31%28%32%30%irrespective of present

economic problems

26629485967957122104694651747548206157363Delay the introduction
30%44%38%33%36%33%27%42%40%33%31%30%37%47%40%40%33%36%of any green taxes

353674868479848468754764574130155160314Not introduce green
39%26%30%33%32%33%40%29%26%36%32%38%29%26%25%30%33%31%taxes at all

319533114364153413922Don't know
3%1%4%2%1%1%5%1%1%3%3%1%2%2%3%2%2%2%
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Table 3
Q.3 Do you think green taxes should be introduced irrespective of present economic problems or should the government delay the introduction of any
green taxes, or not introduce them at all?
Base: All respondents
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RegionSocial ClassAgeGender
Wales

&North
Scot-SouthEng-Mid-South
landWestlandlandsEastDEC2C1AB65+55-6445-5435-4425-3418-24FemaleMaleTotal

90143249260260254176226346183197205189157715534491002Unweighted base

881412472632632402102912612081491691991591195214811002Weighted base

13274548535132643933323236302310978187An Environmentally
15%19%18%18%20%21%15%22%15%16%22%19%18%19%20%21%16%19%friendly and more

expensive alternative

5686142145148133127167150105789912510269275303578A cheaper alternative
64%61%57%55%56%56%60%58%58%51%52%59%63%64%58%53%63%58%

17285866545048556964363636232713093223The choice has not
19%20%24%25%21%21%23%19%26%31%24%21%18%15%23%25%19%22%changed at all

2-337544252214-7715Don't know
2%-1%1%3%2%2%1%1%2%2%1%1%2%-1%1%1%
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 4
Q.4 Often consumers are faced with a choice between a more expensive but environmentally friendly choice, and a cheaper alternative that is not so
environmentally friendly.  Thinking about people you know, given the recent rise in the cost of living do you think they are now more likely to choose..?
Base: All respondents
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RegionSocial ClassAgeGender
Wales

&North
Scot-SouthEng-Mid-South
landWestlandlandsEastDEC2C1AB65+55-6445-5435-4425-3418-24FemaleMaleTotal

90143249260260254176226346183197205189157715534491002Unweighted base

881412472632632402102912612081491691991591195214811002Weighted base

Gender

446911112013789111139142897491967260-481481Male
50%49%45%46%52%37%53%48%55%43%50%54%48%45%50%-100%48%

447213614212615110015211911975781038759521-521Female
50%51%55%54%48%63%47%52%45%57%50%46%52%55%50%100%-52%

Age

81427274425204430-----119596011918-24              (21)
9%10%11%10%17%10%10%15%12%-----100%11%12%12%

151936385020306050----159-877215925-34            (29.5)
17%14%14%14%19%8%14%21%19%----100%-17%15%16%

202549555027577044---199--1039619935-44            (39.5)
23%18%20%21%19%11%27%24%17%---100%--20%20%20%

152148463930434650--169---789116945-54            (49.5)
17%15%20%17%15%12%20%16%19%--100%---15%19%17%

132742392742293840-149----757414955-64            (59.5)
15%19%17%15%10%18%14%13%15%-100%----14%15%15%

183545585297323347208-----1198920865+                (70)
20%25%18%22%20%40%15%11%18%100%-----23%19%21%

46.8849.1946.9547.6644.1153.8445.6942.3045.8570.0059.5049.5039.5029.5021.0047.0646.3146.70Average age
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RegionSocial ClassAgeGender
Wales

&North
Scot-SouthEng-Mid-South
landWestlandlandsEastDEC2C1AB65+55-6445-5435-4425-3418-24FemaleMaleTotal

881412472632632402102912612081491691991591195214811002Weighted base

Social Class

2234615885---261474050445030119142261AB
25%24%25%22%32%---100%22%27%30%22%31%26%23%30%26%

2542727181--291-333846706044152139291C1
28%30%29%27%31%--100%-16%26%27%35%38%37%29%29%29%

2032516938-210--322943573020100111210C2
22%23%21%26%14%-100%--15%19%25%29%19%17%19%23%21%

2133646458240---97423027202515189240DE
24%23%26%24%22%100%---47%28%18%14%12%21%29%19%24%

Region

88-247--85719783635563695135181155336North
100%-100%--35%34%33%32%30%37%37%35%32%29%35%32%34%

-52-263-77828273714752684631167147315Midlands
-37%-100%-32%39%28%28%34%31%31%34%29%26%32%31%31%

-89--2637958112104744753626253173179352South
-63%--100%33%27%38%40%36%32%32%31%39%45%33%37%35%
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RegionSocial ClassAgeGender
Wales

&North
Scot-SouthEng-Mid-South
landWestlandlandsEastDEC2C1AB65+55-6445-5435-4425-3418-24FemaleMaleTotal

881412472632632402102912612081491691991591195214811002Weighted base

Working status

3358117114129431171461457491181329747166285451Full-time
38%41%47%43%49%18%56%50%56%4%33%70%66%61%40%32%59%45%

131930322726304222719223821139525120Part-time
14%13%12%12%10%11%14%14%9%3%13%13%19%13%11%18%5%12%

6681616158236146101418233052Not working but seeking
6%5%3%6%6%6%4%8%2%*3%3%5%9%15%4%6%5%work or temporarily

unemployed/sick

6816171526131310-12111219758362Not working/not seeking
7%6%7%6%6%11%6%5%4%-8%7%6%12%6%11%1%6%work

2441646759119373662185618---149105254Retired
27%29%26%25%22%50%17%12%24%89%41%5%---29%22%25%

168911631711----630181836Student
2%5%3%4%4%2%1%6%4%----4%25%3%4%4%

5358654136844723121527Refused
5%2%2%3%2%2%2%4%2%4%3%2%3%1%2%2%3%3%
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RegionSocial ClassAgeGender
Wales

&North
Scot-SouthEng-Mid-South
landWestlandlandsEastDEC2C1AB65+55-6445-5435-4425-3418-24FemaleMaleTotal

881412472632632402102912612081491691991591195214811002Weighted base

Tenure

2446899374856778981427550211723174154327Own outright
27%33%36%36%28%35%32%27%37%68%51%29%11%11%19%33%32%33%

365396951074584136122941871208744191196387Own with a mortgage
41%38%39%36%41%19%40%47%47%4%27%52%60%55%37%37%41%39%

1220323333643222113419152910217554129Council
13%14%13%13%12%27%15%7%4%16%13%9%15%7%18%14%11%13%

446912185101953693231135Housing Assoc.
4%3%2%3%4%8%3%3%*4%3%2%3%6%3%4%2%3%

61016162617122619347113118403574Rented from someone
7%7%6%6%10%7%6%9%7%2%3%4%5%20%15%8%7%7%else

-22323-42112221269Rent free
-1%1%1%1%1%-1%1%1%1%1%1%1%1%*1%1%

65712108101581155929162541Refused
6%4%3%5%4%3%5%5%3%5%3%3%5%1%8%3%5%4%
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RegionSocial ClassAgeGender
Wales

&North
Scot-SouthEng-Mid-South
landWestlandlandsEastDEC2C1AB65+55-6445-5435-4425-3418-24FemaleMaleTotal

881412472632632402102912612081491691991591195214811002Weighted base

Foreign Holiday in last 3 years

52781551411751011201802001038911312810464304297601Yes
59%55%62%54%67%42%57%62%77%49%60%67%65%65%54%58%62%60%

3663931218814090111611055956705555217184401No
41%45%38%46%33%58%43%38%23%51%40%33%35%35%46%42%38%40%

Number of cars

20225356589634562377282329272513078208None
23%15%22%21%22%40%16%19%9%37%19%14%15%17%21%25%16%21%

376411810493978712011210467626876402102064171
42%45%48%40%35%40%42%41%43%50%45%37%34%48%34%40%43%42%

21415879883564102862141628747311431452882
24%29%24%30%34%15%30%35%33%10%27%37%44%29%26%27%30%29%

10151823231226124061422159233851893+
11%11%7%9%9%5%12%4%15%3%9%13%8%6%19%7%11%9%
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RegionSocial ClassAgeGender
Wales

&North
Scot-SouthEng-Mid-South
landWestlandlandsEastDEC2C1AB65+55-6445-5435-4425-3418-24FemaleMaleTotal

881412472632632402102912612081491691991591195214811002Weighted base

Internet Access

6810519120222513216125524497101150186149110395397792At all
77%75%77%77%86%55%76%88%94%47%68%89%93%94%92%76%82%79%

5696167179208114140227227799013716913895359348707At home (net)
64%68%68%68%79%47%66%78%87%38%61%81%85%87%80%69%72%71%

2647100811142657139145632871117755176192368At work (net)
30%33%40%31%43%11%27%48%56%3%22%52%56%49%46%34%40%37%

365281110102919410790736360706748199183382At home
41%37%33%42%39%38%45%37%34%35%43%36%35%42%40%38%38%38%

631412831220815101277162743At work
7%2%6%4%3%1%5%7%3%*4%6%6%4%6%3%6%4%

21448669106234612013752777997047160165325Both at home and at
23%31%35%26%40%9%22%41%53%3%18%45%50%44%40%31%34%32%work

5710119169891853557202242Somewhere else
6%5%4%4%3%7%4%3%3%9%3%1%2%3%6%4%5%4%

203656603710850361711148191310912684210Not at all
23%25%23%23%14%45%24%12%6%53%32%11%7%6%8%24%18%21%

Page 10

Environment Survey
CATI Fieldwork : June 27th-29th 2008

Absolutes/col percents
Table 5
Classification
Base: All respondents

Prepared on behalf of The Guardian by ICM Research



RegionSocial ClassAgeGender
Wales

&North
Scot-SouthEng-Mid-South
landWestlandlandsEastDEC2C1AB65+55-6445-5435-4425-3418-24FemaleMaleTotal

881412472632632402102912612081491691991591195214811002Weighted base

What is the highest educational level that you have achieved to date?

387212313711614613812873987796886265254231485Secondary/ high school/
43%51%50%52%44%61%65%44%28%47%52%57%44%39%54%49%48%48%NVQ 1-3

32457379863740111127464050765845159157316University degree or
37%32%30%30%33%15%19%38%49%22%27%30%38%37%37%30%33%31%equivalent professional

qualification/ NVQ4

6102111295917461271015295364277Higher university
7%7%9%4%11%2%4%6%18%6%5%6%7%18%4%7%9%8%degree/ Doctorate/ MBA/

NVQ 5 or equivalent

71020272141191774219798-533285No formal education
8%7%8%10%8%17%9%6%3%20%13%4%5%5%-10%7%8%

*-4223-41121211358None of these
1%-1%1%1%1%-1%**1%*1%1%1%1%1%1%

4477985136935924161632Refused
5%3%3%3%3%3%2%5%2%4%2%3%4%1%4%3%3%3%
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RegionSocial ClassAgeGender
Wales

&North
Scot-SouthEng-Mid-South
landWestlandlandsEastDEC2C1AB65+55-6445-5435-4425-3418-24FemaleMaleTotal

881412472632632402102912612081491691991591195214811002Weighted base

Marital Status

19285449784642806117152632449498130229Single
21%20%22%19%30%19%20%28%23%8%10%15%16%27%79%19%27%23%

5075129152139103131153158918510313211122291254545Married/ co-habiting
56%53%52%58%53%43%62%53%61%44%57%61%67%70%18%56%53%54%

153559533986344536924435273-11981200Widowed/ separated/
17%24%24%20%15%36%16%15%14%44%30%21%13%2%-23%17%20%divorced

5459664136845723121628Refused
5%3%2%3%2%2%2%4%2%4%3%3%4%1%2%2%3%3%

Children

651011731721911911301901912071351096780105368335703None aged 18 or under
74%72%70%66%73%80%62%65%73%99%91%65%34%50%88%71%70%70%

234073857249799768114581297912149144293NET: Yes
26%28%30%33%27%20%38%33%26%1%9%35%65%50%10%29%30%29%

223563806143708760110421177812136125261NET: Yes any aged 15 or
25%25%25%31%23%18%33%30%23%1%7%25%59%49%10%26%26%26%under

821292827232738261243857116351113- Aged under 5
9%15%12%11%10%9%13%13%10%1%1%3%19%36%9%12%11%11%

111629413218305032-315694116960129- Aged 5-10
13%11%12%16%12%7%14%17%12%-2%9%35%26%1%13%12%13%

111624382015353723-7325714-5356109- Aged 11-15
13%11%10%15%7%6%17%13%9%-4%19%29%9%-10%12%11%

6722201711212217-729351-333871- Aged 16-18
7%5%9%8%6%5%10%8%6%-4%17%18%1%-6%8%7%

--15--141--13-2426Refused
--*2%--*1%*--1%1%-2%1%*1%
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RegionSocial ClassAgeGender
Wales

&North
Scot-SouthEng-Mid-South
landWestlandlandsEastDEC2C1AB65+55-6445-5435-4425-3418-24FemaleMaleTotal

881412472632632402102912612081491691991591195214811002Weighted base

Grocery shopping status

6711120121119619916723418617812413315912963474313787Yes - do half or more
76%79%81%80%75%83%79%81%72%86%84%79%80%81%53%91%65%79%

17284145613740476923223434285237156192No - do less than half
20%20%17%17%23%15%19%16%26%11%15%20%17%17%44%7%32%19%

3256644106732623101323Refused
4%2%2%2%2%2%2%3%2%3%2%1%3%1%3%2%3%2%
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